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CPIC (2601 HK) 
Agent channel FYRP dropped yoy in 3Q 

■ Net profit and total comprehensive income up significantly yoy 

■ Agent channel FYRP down 25.8% yoy in 3Q, partly due to a high base 

■ Maintain BUY on valuation 

May struggle with NBV growth despite increased profits 

1) 3Q19 shareholders’ recurring net profit totaled ~RMB18.1bn, UP ~42.6% yoy, and 

total comprehensive income rose to RMB29.7bn through 3Q19 from RMB12.7bn for 

3Q18. The sharp increase in profits is mainly attributable to increased investment 

gains and an one-off favorable tax policy; 2) For life insurance segment, agent 

channel first year regular premium (FYRP) dropped by 25.8% yoy in the 3rd quarter 

alone per our calculation, meaning the company might have struggled with NBV 

growth in 3Q; 3) For P&C insurance segment, growth of non-auto premium remained 

fast, with 34.3% yoy in 3Q. Overall, CPIC’s NBV growth for 2019 will likely be lower 

than expectation of the market and ours. As per our discussion with CPIC’s IR team 

in September: CPIC’s overall agent headcount is expected to remain stable in 2H19; 

pressure on CPIC’s NBV growth may persist partly due to a high base from 2H18; 

cumulative NBV growth in Jan - Aug of 2019 is expected to be similar to that growth 

in 1H19 for CPIC (-8.4% yoy in 1H19); on the other hand, the combined ratio of P&C 

segment is expected to be largely unchanged from that of 1H19. 

“Transformation 2.0” strategic initiative 
Management reiterated in the presentation packages for the company’s Investor Day 

event to be held on October 31, that it would press ahead with the "Transformation 

2.0" strategic initiative, which encompasses initiatives to structurally upgrade the 

company's agent force, to add value to services within the customer ecosystem, and 

to be more technology-driven every step of the business, in a bid to enhance the 

company's capabilities for long-term growth.  

Valuation and risks 
The company is currently trading at ~0.58x 2019E P/EV (close to its historical low), or 

~1.4x 2019E P/B. Considering the company’s low current valuation, we maintain our 

BUY rating for CPIC, with a TP of HK$44.0, equivalent to 0.9x 2019E P/EV (a ~28% 

discount to its average historical P/EV of ~1.24x), or ~2.1x 2019E P/B. We also note 

that the company has proposed a GDR issuance, with the purpose to “further 

optimize the shareholding structure, improve the corporate governance and promote 

internationalization of the company”. The issuance size will be no more than ~7% of 

the company’s total share capital (10% of the total A shares of the company), 

meaning likely limited impact on H share’s valuation in a long-term perspective. Key 

catalyst: better-than-expected NBV growth for 4Q19. Key downside risks: an adverse 

capital market, lower-than-expected NBV growth for 4Q19. 
Financials 

Year ended 31 Dec (RMB mn) 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 

Total revenues  319,405 353,103 386,736 417,113 450,874 

Shareholders' net profit  14,662 18,019 27,840 24,455 26,702 

EPS (RMB) 1.62 1.99 3.07 2.70 2.95 

BVPS (RMB) 15.17 16.51 18.58 19.74 21.34 

P/E (x) 15.9 12.9 8.4 9.5 8.7 

P/B (x) 1.7 1.6 1.4 1.3 1.2 

P/EV (x) 0.81 0.69 0.58 0.50 0.44 

ROE (%) 10.9 12.6 17.5 14.1 14.3 

Sources: Company data, CMS (HK) estimates; Price as of October 30 2019  
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Hang Seng Index 26668 

HSCEI 10479 

Key Data  

52-week range (HK$) 24.2-34.75 

Market cap (HK$ mn) 1286015 

Avg. daily volume (mn) 51.93 

  

Shareholding Structure   
Shenergy (Group) Co., Ltd. 14.64% 

Fortune Investment Co., Ltd. 14.17% 

No. of shares outstanding (mn) 9062  
Source: Bloomberg 
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Focus charts  

Figure 1: Life segment key 1H19 performance metrics  

 

PING AN 

(2318 HK) 

CHINA LIFE 

(2628 HK) 

CPIC 

(2601 HK) 

NCI 

(1336 HK) 

Life NBV growth (yoy) 4.7% 22.7% -8.4% -8.7% 

Life EV growth (hoh) 16.3% 11.5% 7.8% 10.5% 

Aggregate NBV margin on FYP 44.7% 27.0% 39.0% 38.0% 

Growth of monthly average number of agents (hoh) * -6.4% 9.3% -6.0% 4.3% 

1H19 NBV per agent (RMB) ** 29,314 19,312 18,753 *** 14,940 

Growth of agent productivity, defined as NBV per agent (yoy) ** 8.5% 16.0% 2.9% -21.0% 
 

Sources: Company data, CMS (HK); *Note: growth of total number of agents at period end for CHINA LIFE and NCI; **Note: NCI and 
CHINA LIFE’s per-agent NBV was estimated based on total number of agents at period end; ***Note: CPIC’s per-agent NBV was 
estimated based on life business’s total NBV 

 
 

Figure 2: CPIC key 1H19 results 

(RMB mn) 3Q19 3Q18 1H19 yoy yoy (3Q only) 

Total Life GWP  185,880 176,996 138,428 5.0% 3.2% 

Total life agency channel FYP 34,733 39,591 26,305 -12.3% -18.5% 

Life agency channel regular FYP  29,635 36,404 22,800 -18.6% -25.8% 

Life agency channel renewal Premiums  136,101 120,321 100,674 13.1% 12.1% 

            

Average number of agents (in thousand)   796     

Per-agent commission income   1,247     

Life NBV   14,927     

Life NBV margin on FYAP   39.00%     

Life EV   278,487     

            

Total P&C GWP  100,456 88,983 68,247 12.9% 13.8% 

Auto 67,447 64,041 46,133 5.3% 5.6% 

Non-auto 33,009 24,942 22,114 32.3% 34.3% 

Auto-insurance combined ratio (%)   98.4     

Aggregate combined ratio (%)   98.6     

            

Shareholders' net profit 18,078 12,677 11,302 42.6% 51.9% 

Shareholders' total comprehensive income 29,710 12,734 22,012 133.3% 87.3% 

            

Net investment yield (%) 4.8 4.8 4.6     

Total investment yield (%) 5.1 4.7 4.8     

Operating profit margin (%) 7.4 7.1 6.6     

ROE (not annualized, %) 14.2 9.0 10.4     

  Sources: Company data, CMS (HK) 
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Figure 3: P/B of CPIC  
 

Figure 4: P/EV of CPIC  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
   
Sources: Company data, CMS (HK)  Sources: Company data, CMS (HK) 

Peer comparison 

 
Sources: Company data, Bloomberg, CMS (HK) estimates; Price as of October 30 2019; * forecast based on Bloomberg consensus 
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Company Ticker Rating Pr ice Mk t Cap

Local ccy (USD mn) 2019E 2020E 2019E 2020E 2019E 2020E 2019E 2020E 2019E 2020E

HK Lis ted Peers

Ping An 2318 HK BUY 90.5 107.1 220,963.9   1.31           1.11           10.1           9.8             2.2             1.9             24.2           20.8           2.2             2.3             

China Life 2628 HK BUY 20.1 26.2 114,656.6   0.55           0.48           11.4           11.9           1.4             1.3             12.9           10.9           3.1             2.9             

China Pacific 2601 HK BUY 28.6 44.0 40,882.7     0.58           0.50           8.4             9.5             1.4             1.3             17.5           14.1           6.0             5.3             

New China Life 1336 HK NEUTRAL 31.4 34.6 18,714.6     0.43           0.37           6.4             7.5             1.1             1.0             18.9           14.1           4.7             4.0             

AIA * 1299 HK NR 76.7 n.a. 118,264.4   n.a. n.a. 18.6           16.6           2.4             2.2             14.9           15.0           1.7             2.0             

PICC Group * 1339 HK NR 3.3 n.a. 47,230.7     n.a. n.a. 6.4             6.6             0.8             0.7             12.2           10.8           2.6             3.0             

PICC P&C * 2328 HK NR 9.8 n.a. 27,774.7     n.a. n.a. 8.1             8.3             1.2             1.1             16.0           14.0           4.2             4.5             

China Taiping * 966 HK NR 17.7 n.a. 8,123.1       n.a. n.a. 6.6             6.3             0.8             0.7             14.0           12.6           0.9             1.1             

China Re * 1508 HK NR 1.3 n.a. 6,988.6       n.a. n.a. 9.0             8.1             0.6             0.6             7.0             7.2             5.0             5.3             

ZA Online * 6060 HK NR 27.6 n.a. 5,174.3       n.a. n.a. n.a. 207.0         2.4             2.3             (3.2)           0.7             -            -            

Ar ithmetic  Average 0.72       0.62       9.4        29.2       1.4        1.3        13.4       12.0       3.0        3.0        

Weighted Average 0.97       0.83       11.2       12.7       1.8        1.6        17.8       15.6       2.7        2.7        

China A-share Lis ted Peers  *

Ping An 601318 CH NR 88.0 n.a. 220,962.3   n.a. n.a. 10.2           9.7             2.4             2.0             24.9           22.0           2.5             2.8             

China Life 601628 CH NR 32.4 n.a. 114,655.7   n.a. n.a. 18.2           19.9           2.5             2.3             14.2           10.9           1.9             1.8             

China Pacific 601601 CH NR 34.6 n.a. 40,882.4     n.a. n.a. 11.2           11.0           1.8             1.7             17.1           15.1           4.1             4.2             

New China Life 601336 CH NR 49.3 n.a. 18,714.4     n.a. n.a. 11.5           11.5           2.0             1.8             17.7           16.2           2.1             2.2             

PICC Group 601319 CH NR 8.7 n.a. 47,230.3     n.a. n.a. 19.9           19.7           2.2             2.0             11.9           10.9           0.8             0.9             

Ar ithmetic  Average 14.2       14.3       2.2        1.9        17.2       15.0       2.3        2.4        

Weighted Average 13.5       13.6       2.3        2.1        19.7       17.0       2.3        2.5        

G lobal Peers  *

ALLIANZ SE-VINK ALV GR NR 221.8 n.a. 104,137.9   n.a. n.a. 11.6           10.9           1.3             1.3             12.2           12.0           4.3             4.6             

AXA SA CS FP NR 24.2 n.a. 64,042.0     n.a. n.a. 9.1             8.3             0.9             0.9             10.2           10.5           6.2             6.5             

PRUDENTIAL PLC PRU LN NR 1380.0 n.a. 45,723.7     n.a. n.a. 9.1             9.2             2.0             1.7             22.9           19.9           3.1             2.9             

METLIFE INC MET US NR 46.7 n.a. 43,713.4     n.a. n.a. 8.3             7.7             0.7             0.7             11.2           10.9           3.7             3.9             

MUENCHENER RUE-R MUV2 GR NR 250.7 n.a. 40,192.9     n.a. n.a. 13.1           12.5           1.2             1.2             9.9             9.7             3.9             4.1             

AFLAC INC AFL US NR 53.6 n.a. 39,328.7     n.a. n.a. 12.1           12.0           1.4             1.3             13.6           13.0           2.0             2.2             

MANULIFE FIN MFC CN NR 24.6 n.a. 36,623.3     n.a. n.a. 8.3             7.8             1.1             1.0             13.0           12.6           4.1             4.4             

GREAT-WEST LIFEC GWO CN NR 31.1 n.a. 22,063.0     n.a. n.a. 11.1           9.7             1.4             1.3             12.4           14.5           5.2             5.3             

HANNOVER RUECK S HNR1 GR NR 159.9 n.a. 21,448.8     n.a. n.a. 15.3           15.1           1.9             1.8             13.3           12.5           3.5             3.7             

DAI-ICHI LIFE 8750 JP NR 1832.0 n.a. 19,990.6     n.a. n.a. 9.6             9.0             0.5             0.5             5.7             5.8             3.0             3.4             

CNP ASSURANCES CNP FP NR 18.2 n.a. 13,668.7     n.a. n.a. 8.8             8.3             0.7             0.7             8.2             8.3             5.2             5.5             

SAMSUNG LIFE INS 032830 KS NR 70700.0 n.a. 12,116.3     n.a. n.a. 10.9           10.5           0.4             0.4             3.7             3.5             3.9             4.1             

AEGON NV AGN NA NR 4.0 n.a. 9,325.2       n.a. n.a. 6.4             5.7             0.4             0.4             6.8             7.5             7.7             8.1             

CHINA LIFE 2823 TT NR 25.1 n.a. 3,685.2       n.a. n.a. 9.3             9.1             1.0             1.0             13.0           10.7           1.8             2.6             

Average 10.2       9.7        1.1        1.0        11.2       10.8       4.1        4.4        

Div idend Yield (%)TP (HK$) P/EV (x ) P/E (x ) P/B (x ) ROE (%)
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Financial Summary 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position   

Year ended 31 Dec (RMB mn) 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 

Property, plant and equipment  17,950 19,301 20,266 21,279 22,343 

Investment properties  8,727 8,542 8,753 9,836 10,995 

Intangible assets  2,452 3,899 3,899 3,899 3,899 

Investments in associates and joint 
ventures  

5,271 17,472 17,472 17,472 17,472 

Debt financial assets  735,571 840,516 998,419 1,121,990 1,254,163 

Equity financial assets  153,729 143,946 191,283 214,957 240,279 

Term deposits  103,989 128,396 153,510 172,509 192,831 

Statutory deposits  6,566 6,738 6,738 6,738 6,738 

Policy loans  38,643 49,194 54,113 59,525 65,477 

Financial assets purchased under 
agreements to resell  

17,126 23,095 (66,955) (60,224) (53,146) 

Interest and insurance receivables  33,090 38,294 38,294 38,294 38,294 

Prepaid land lease payments  55 344 344 344 344 

Deferred tax assets  1,742 2,379 2,379 2,379 2,379 

Reinsurance assets  22,575 23,467 24,640 25,872 27,166 

Other assets  12,078 15,053 15,053 15,053 15,053 

Cash and short-term time deposits 11,660 15,323 43,392 48,763 54,507 

Total assets  1,171,224 1,335,959 1,511,601 1,698,687 1,898,795 

       

Insurance contracts  802,239 919,671 1,057,712 1,213,454 1,376,039 

Investment contracts  56,268 62,255 71,593 82,332 94,682 

Financial assets sold under 
agreements to repurchase  

66,243 75,075 78,829 82,770 86,909 

Policyholder dividends payable  24,422 26,501 29,151 32,066 35,273 

Premiums received in advance  21,156 16,384 16,384 16,384 16,384 

Payables to reinsurers  6,002 6,233 6,233 6,233 6,233 

Bonds payable  3,999 13,985 13,985 13,985 13,985 

Other liabilities  43,922 53,308 55,973 58,772 61,711 

Current income tax liabilities  4,934 7,331 7,331 7,331 7,331 

Deferred tax liabilities  920 1,168 1,168 1,168 1,168 

Total liabilities  1,030,105 1,181,911 1,338,359 1,514,496 1,699,714 

      

Share capital  9,062 9,062 9,062 9,062 9,062 

Reserves and retained earnings  128,436 140,514 159,292 169,827 184,302 

Shareholders' equity 137,498 149,576 168,354 178,889 193,364 

Total equity 141,119 154,048 173,241 184,191 199,081 

      

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows   

Year ended 31 Dec (RMB mn) 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 

Net cash from operating activities 86,049 89,449 111,510 118,280 119,318 

Net cash from investing activities (104,209) (91,748) (36,523) (95,556) (97,549) 

Net cash from financing activities 10,629 11,554 (4,627) (9,298) (7,408) 

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (80) 80 - - - 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (7,611) 9,335 70,359 13,426 14,361 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 28,786 38,121 108,480 121,907 136,267 

Attributable to:      

Cash and short term deposits 11,660 15,323 43,392 48,763 54,507 
 

 
Consolidated Statement of Income 

Year ended 31 Dec (RMB mn) 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 

Gross written premiums and 
policy fees  

281,644 321,895 342,825 366,614 393,405 

Net premiums earned and 
policy fees  

263,554 299,724 319,830 341,839 366,657 

Investment income  52,657 49,999 63,086 71,122 79,700 

Other income  3,194 3,380 3,821 4,152 4,516 

Total revenues  319,405 353,103 386,736 417,113 450,874 

       

Insurance benefits and claims  (201,184) (215,181) (247,003) (264,747) (284,596) 

Other operating and 
administrative expenses  

(82,634) (93,496) (93,908) (102,283) (111,512) 

Interest credited to investment 
contracts  

(1,910) (2,531) (2,784) (3,063) (3,369) 

Policyholder dividends resulting 
from participation in profits  

(8,946) (11,263) (12,389) (13,628) (14,991) 

Total benefits, claims and 
expenses  

(294,674) (322,471) (356,084) (383,721) (414,468) 

       

Share of profits and losses of 
associates and joint ventures  

74 335 335 335 335 

Finance costs  (3,703) (2,959) (3,076) (3,305) (3,556) 

Profit before income tax  21,102 28,008 27,911 30,422 33,184 

Income tax expense  (6,111) (9,574) 344 (5,552) (6,067) 

Net profit for the year  14,991 18,434 28,255 24,870 27,117 

     Attributable to:       

 – Owners of the parent  14,662 18,019 27,840 24,455 26,702 

      
Financial Ratios      

 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 

EPS for ordinary shares (RMB) 1.62 1.99 3.07 2.70 2.95 

BVPS for ordinary shares (RMB) 15.17 16.51 18.58 19.74 21.34 

Life NBV per share (RMB) 2.95 2.99 2.98 3.23 3.49 

Life EV per share (RMB) 23.62 28.52 34.04 40.30 47.38 

ROE (%) 10.9 12.6 17.5 14.1 14.3 

GWP and policy fees growth YoY 20.4% 14.3% 6.5% 6.9% 7.3% 

New business value growth YoY 40.3% 1.5% -0.4% 8.2% 8.2% 

NBV margin on FYP 39.4% 43.7% 43.7% 43.7% 43.7% 

P&C combined ratio 98.8% 98.1% 98.5% 98.5% 98.5% 

Sources: Company data, CMS (HK) estimates 
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Investment Ratings 

Industry Rating Definition 

OVERWEIGHT Expect sector to outperform the market over the next 12 months 

NEUTRAL Expect sector to perform in-line with the market over the next 12 months 

UNDERWEIGHT Expect sector to underperform the market over the next 12 months 

 

Company Rating Definition 

BUY Expect stock to generate 10%+ return over the next 12 months 

NEUTRAL Expect stock to generate +10% to -10% over the next 12 months 

SELL Expect stock to generate loss of 10%+ over the next 12 months 

 

Analyst Disclosure 

The analysts primarily responsible for the preparation of all or part of the research report contained herein hereby certify that: (i) the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the 

personal views of each such analyst about the subject securities and issuers; and (ii) no part of the analyst’s compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly, related to the specific 

recommendations or views expressed in this research report. 

 

Regulatory Disclosure 

Please refer to the important disclosures on our website http://www.newone.com.hk/cmshk/en/disclosure.html or http://www.cmschina.com.hk/Research/Disclosure. 

 

Disclaimer 

This document is prepared by China Merchants Securities (HK) Co., Limited (“CMS HK”). CMS HK is a licensed corporation to carry on Type 1 (dealing in securities), Type 2 (dealing in futures), 

Type 4 (advising on securities), Type 6 (advising on corporate finance) and Type 9 (asset management) regulated activities under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571). This 

document is for information purpose only. Neither the information nor opinion expressed shall be construed, expressly or impl iedly, as an advice, offer or solicitation of an offer, invitation, 

advertisement, inducement, recommendation or representation of any kind or form whatsoever to buy or sell any security, financial instrument or any investment or other specific product. The 

securities, instruments or strategies discussed in this document may not be suitable for all investors, and certain investors may not be eligible to participate in some or all of them. Certain 

services and products are subject to legal restrictions and cannot be offered worldwide on an unrestricted basis and/or may not be eligible for sale to all investors. CMS HK is not registered as a 

broker-dealer in the United States and its products and services are not available to U.S. persons except as permitted under SEC Rule 15a-6. 

 

The information and opinions, and associated estimates and forecasts, contained herein have been obtained from or are based on sources believed to be reliable. CMS HK, its holding or 

affiliated companies, or any of its or their directors, officers or employees (“CMS Group”) do not represent or warrant, expressly or impliedly, that it is accurate, correct or complete and it should 

not be relied upon. CMS Group will not accept any responsibility or liability whatsoever for any use of or reliance upon this document or any of the content thereof. The contents and information 

in this document are only current as of the date of their publication and will be subject to change without prior notice. Past performance is not indicative of future performance. Estimates of 

future performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized. The analysis contained herein is based on numerous assumptions. Different assumptions could result in materially 

different results. Opinions expressed herein may differ or be contrary to those expressed by other business divisions or other members of CMS Group as a result of using different assumptions 

and/or criteria. 

 

This document has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and investment objectives of the persons who receive it. Use of any information herein shall be at the 

sole discretion and risk of the user. Investors are advised to independently evaluate particular investments and strategies, take financial and/or tax advice as to the implications (including tax) of 

investing in any of the securities or products mentioned in this document, and make their own investment decisions without relying on this publication. 

 

CMS Group may have a long or short position, make markets, act as principal or agent, or engage in transactions in securities of companies referred to in this document and may also perform 
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Important Disclosures for UK Persons 

 

IN THE UNITED KINGDOM, THIS DOCUMENT IS FOR DISTRIBUTION ONLY TO PERSONS WHO: (I) ARE PERSONS FALLING WITHIN THE DEFINITION OF "INVESTMENT 

PROFESSIONALS" PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 19(5) OF THE FINANCIAL SERVICES AND MARKETS ACT 2000 (FINANCIAL PROMOTION) ORDER 2005 (AS AMENDED, THE “FINANCIAL 

PROMOTION ORDER”); (II) ARE PERSONS FALLING WITHIN ARTICLE 49(2)(A) TO (D) (“HIGH NET WORTH COMPANIES, UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATIONS ETC”) OF THE 

FINANCIAL PROMOTION ORDER; OR (III) ARE PERSONS TO WHOM AN INVITATION OR INDUCEMENT TO ENGAGE IN INVESTMENT ACTIVITY (WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 

21 OF THE FINANCIAL SERVICES AND MARKETS ACT 2000) MAY OTHERWISE LAWFULLY BE COMMUNICATED OR CAUSED TO BE COMMUNICATED (ALL SUCH PERSONS 

TOGETHER BEING REFERRED TO AS "RELEVANT PERSONS"). THIS DOCUMENT IS DIRECTED ONLY AT RELEVANT PERSONS AND MUST NOT BE ACTED ON OR RELIED ON BY 

PERSONS WHO ARE NOT RELEVANT PERSONS. ANY INVESTMENT OR INVESTMENT ACTIVITY TO WHICH THIS DOCUMENT RELATES IS AVAILABLE ONLY TO RELEVANT 

PERSONS AND WILL BE ENGAGED IN ONLY WITH RELEVANT PERSONS. 

 

FOR NON-INDEPENDENT RESEARCH COMMISSIONED OR PRODUCED BY PERSONS AUTHORISED IN THE UK BY THE FSA: THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT PROVIDE AN IMPARTIAL 

OR OBJECTIVE ASSESSMENT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE INDEPENDENT "INVESTMENT RESEARCH" UNDER THE APPLICABLE RULES OF THE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES AUTHORITY IN THE UK.  CONSEQUENTLY, THIS DOCUMENT HAS NOT BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LEGAL REQUIREMENTS DESIGNED TO 

PROMOTE THE INDEPENDENCE OF INVESTMENT RESEARCH AND IS NOT SUBJECT TO ANY PROHIBITION ON DEALING AHEAD OF THE DISSEMINATION OF INVESTMENT 

RESEARCH. 
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